

Case Nos. SC21-917, SC21-918
L.T. CASE NO. 1D19-2819

In the Supreme Court of Florida

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED, FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

John Parker Sweeney
James W. Porter, III
Marc A. Nardone
Connor M. Blair
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings
LLP
1615 L Street, N.W., Suite
1350
Washington, DC 20036
jsweeney@bradley.com
jporter@bradley.com
mnardone@bradley.com
cblair@bradley.com

R. Craig Mayfield
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings
LLP
100 North Tampa Street, Suite
2200
Tampa, FL 33602
cmayfield@bradley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Rifle Association

RECEIVED, 02/24/2022 04:05:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 5

 I. The State occupies the whole field of firearm regulation;
 counties may require nothing more than a records check
 and waiting period. 5

 II. The judgment of the Legislature is that the Penalty
 Provisions are necessary to protect citizens from unlawful
 local ordinances intended to regulate the exercise of their
 right to keep and bear arms. 10

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Service 17

Certificate of Compliance 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

City of Boca Raton v. State,
595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) 6

Collier Cty. v. State,
733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 6

Fla. Carry, Inc. v. City of Tallahassee,
212 So. 3d 452 (1st DCA 2017) 13

Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of North Florida,
133 So. 3d 966 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)6, 7, 9

Freeman v. City of Tampa, Fla.,
No. 8:15-CV-2262-T-30EAJ, 2015 WL 8270025 (M.D.
Fla. Dec. 8, 2015)..... 13

NRA. v. City of S. Miami,
774 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 12

NRA v. City of S. Miami,
812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)2, 6, 11

Rinzler v. Carson,
262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) 10

Sarasota Cty. v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.,
667 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995) 6

State v. City of Sunrise,
354 So. 2d 1206 (Fla.1978) 6

Zingale v. Powell,
885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004) 8

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 790.33(1).....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 790.33(2)(a).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 790.33(2)(b).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 790.33(3).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Fla. Const., Art. I, § 8(a)	2
Fla. Const., Art. I, § 8(b)	7
Fla. Const., Art. I, § 8(c)	7
Fla. Const., Art. III, § 1.....	5
Fla. Const., Art. VIII, § 1(a).....	7
Fla. Const., Art. VIII, § 5(b).....	7
U.S. Const. amend II.....	1
